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Summary

The aim of this study is to suggest a socio-demographic characterisation of I-pros across Europe, and  
 

to use this particular source of information because it includes all of the data collected at national level by 
European statistical bodies.

characteristics such as level of training and gender distribution. As far as possible, these analyses highlight 
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Main results

 Self-employed workers, without employees, who are engaged in an activity which 
does not belong to the farming, craft or retail sectors. They engage in activities of an intellectual nature and/
or which come under service sectors.

Numbers: 8,569,200 individuals in 2011 (average observed over the ýrst two quarters of the year).

Trend: between 2000 and 2011, the I-pro population rose by more than 82%, whereas numbers for the 
employed population tended to stagnate.

Geographic distribution: I-pros are concentrated in Italy (1,688,894), the United Kingdom (1,608,436), 
Germany (1,533,050) and France (732,582). Generally, the strongest growth in numbers is seen in Northern 
and Central Europe.

Main economic activities: 30% of I-pros are engaged in a professional, scientiýc or technical activity.  
The second largest sector is human health and social work (14%). However, there are wide disparities 
between countries.

Demographic dynamism of economic activities: the professional, scientiýc and technical activities 
sector, the human health and social work activities sector and the information and communication sector  
are driving the growth in numbers.

Skills and level of education: 53% of I-pros are highly qualiýed (university level), but this proportion 
varies signiýcantly depending on the economic activity. This result naturally correlates with the intellectual 
nature of most of the activities engaged in. Generally, the distribution of the level of education according to 
gender reveals that there is little difference between men and women, although it does show sector-related 
speciýcities.

Gender distribution: the percentage of women is relatively high at over 46%. However, this rate varies 
considerably from country to country, and also according to economic activity. The least feminised sector is 
information and communication activities (31%) and the most feminised is other service activities (79%). 
Therefore, sexual determinism may be assumed in the choice of activity.

Age: I-pros make up a mature population. 61% belong to the 25-49 age group. Generally, women are 
slightly younger than their male counterparts. 30% of women are over the age of 50, compared with  
38% of men.
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Introduction

 

in their numbers is becoming an important consideration in economic policies to stimulate employment. 

Consequently, mechanisms to increase the number of self-employed people are being rolled out in a number 

contributions. More broadly, the administrative formalities involved in engaging in a self-employed  

Indeed, stimulating self-employment seems to creates tremendous economic potential. Consequently, it is 

thought of as an effective tool against unemployment, since self-employment provides an opportunity for 

(Rapelli, 2006)1

thrust of national strategies promoting self-employment (Commission of the European Communities, 2003; 

Council of the European Union, 2005). It is therefore clear that, both at Member State and at European 

 

(2009), this perception is fundamentally biased. It is a considerable distortion of reality for most self-

2

employed persons. 

enterprise, a single member private limited company or a private limited company, and national legislations 

access to the same legal structures as a craftsman or a professional.

   

1

2
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sociological analysis elements. It is therefore unsurprising that the scope of the rare studies conducted at 

fabric and observing a patent lack of clear and homogenised information, it is important to shed light on one 

sizeable analyses.

 

and their geographic distribution. The third section outlines their distribution according to economic activity. 

1. I-pros: who are the workers being observed?

about the methodology, relating to the statistical observation methods adopted.

relation to the fundamentally intellectual nature of their profession. They state that these economic activities 

medicine, architecture and legal occupations.

 

 

care sector.
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level3  

 

Hungary and Italy.

of regulated independent professions.

 

international databases available. It is generally impossible to cross-tabulate employment status (employed/

3
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■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

economic activity and employment status makes it possible to select observations concerning I-pros alone.

of survey. 

 

 “workers who, working on their own account or with 

continuous basis any “employees” to work for them”. 
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Figure 1: From the European working 
population to I-pros (2010, thousands)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.

Sources: Eurostat (2011a).
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“those jobs where the remuneration 

decisions affecting the enterprise, or delegate such decisions while retaining responsibility for the welfare of 

“Partnership” type structure in the United Kingdom are properly included in 

 (Einmann-GmbH) in Germany.

be formulated.he data presented depends on the statistical sources used.

b) A few words about the methodology

 

The information given for all of these countries can therefore only be used as a guide.

gross aggregate variable. In order to preserve the consistency of the results at the same time as making it 

aggregate data (considered to be more reliable) corresponds to the detailed data. The data used throughout 

service not in the farming, craft or retail sectors.
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 I-pros 8,569.2

Table 1: Breakdown of the European working population (thousands)
Individuals aged 15 and over in 2011, EU 27.
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Figure 2: National proportions of 
I-pros among the self-employed 
without employees (2011, %)

N.B.: Data missing for Estonia and Malta.
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b) The spectacular growth in the number of I-pros

Although I-pros make up a large proportion of the independent labour force in most European countries, it 

should be pointed out that their numbers have risen sharply in the past ten years. In 2000, the 7,708,700 

5

 

 

 

traditional elements (farming, craft and commerce) seems to be falling.

Figure 3: Growth in European workforces (base 100 in 2000)

Interpretation:
Sources: Calculations based on Eurostat data (2011a, 2011b).
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6 See Gallup Organization study (2010).

              
         
    

         

Although it is not possible to reconstruct the contribution of each category of self-employed worker without 
employees due to methodological limits linked to the change in classiýcations (see p. 11), it is possible to  
estimate datafor the 2008-2011 period. Consequently, Table 2 conýrms that between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011,  
the demographic rise in self-employed workers without employees was indeed driven by I-pro numbers.

This conýguration begs the question what caused the rise in I-pros. One of the conceivable explanations 
is the speciýc economic climate of the 2008-2011 period. The ýnancial crisis followed by the debt crisis 
in a number of European countries gave rise to considerable pressure on jobs. Consequently, it might be 
assumed that working as an I-pro is a refuge given the short supply of paid employment. Self-employment 
might be a constrained choice for workers wanting to continue earning a living.

This theory is much discussed in the scientiýc literature. However, generally, the rise in the number of  
self-employed workers without employees signiýcantly precedes 2008 (Blanchþower, 2000). Furthermore,  
as demonstrated by Bosma, de Wit and Carree (2005), there is no solid proof of the existence of a direct 
effect between unemployment levels and the number of self-employed workers without employees. National 
econometric studies, such as the works by Henley (2004) concerning the United Kingdom, show that the 
increase in the number of self-employed workers without employees is a structural rather than a cyclical 
phenomenon.

Other factors are therefore likely to be behind the trends observed. The role of employment policies, already 
alluded to in the general introduction, must be taken into account (Henrekson, 2007). A psychosocial trend 

may also be partly responsible for the phenomenon. Self-employment may have to do with lifestyle, in that 
it brings more personal satisfaction than paid employment (Benz and Frey, 2008). At the present time, this 
theory seems extremely plausible. A study commissioned by the European Commission6  shows that ñEU 
citizens were almost evenly divided in their preference for being self-employed or having employee status: 
45% would prefer the former and 49% the latterò. However, the report highlights major variations  
at national level: ñthe preference for being self-employed varied from 26% in Slovakia to 66% in Cyprusò.  
This observation is no doubt linked to the existence of speciýc legal, social and economic parameters in  
each Member State.

 Categories Growth rate (%) Contribution (points)

 Farmers -8.91 -2.17

 Craftsmen -2.73 -0.62

 Merchants -2.18 -0.40

 I-pros +12.50 +4.14

 Others +8.45 +0.13

 All self-employed workers without employees +1.08

Table 2: Contributions to the growth in the number of self-employed  
workers without employees (Q2 2008 - Q2 2011)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation: Between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011, the number of self-employed workers without employees rose by 1.08%.  
The rise in I-pro numbers (+12.5%) is responsible for 4.14 points of this growth.
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c) Trends observed at Member State level

Looking at the I-pro population as a whole conceals major national disparities. Firstly, it is not distributed 
evenly across Europe (Figure 4). This conýguration should be interpreted as the effect of demographic 
disparities combined with the greater or lesser proportion of I-pros among employed workers (Figure 2).

In fact, 10 countries (Luxembourg, Lithuania, Latvia, Cyprus, Slovenia, Bulgaria, Romania, Denmark, Ireland 
and Slovakia) account for less than 1% of all European I-pros. Their combined shares make up 4.3% of this 
population. In contrast, 5 countries account for more than 5% and so make up 71.4% of the European I-pro 
population, namely Spain (6.47%), France (8.55%), Germany (17.89%), the United Kingdom (18.77%) and 
Italy (19.71%). However, these countries are not necessarily the most dynamic in terms of growth in 
overall numbers.

Proportion

 [0,05  :  1,00]

 [1,00  :  1,50]

 [1,50  :  3,00]

 [3,00  :  5,00]

 [5,00  :  10,00]

 [10,00 :  19,71] 

Figure 4: Distribution of the I-pro 
population (2011, %)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27, data missing 
for Estonia and Malta.
Interpretation: Spain accounts for between 5 
and 10% of European I-pros.
Source: Based on Eurostat data (2011a).
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Contribution
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As Figure 5 shows, the rise in numbers in Europe between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011 (+12.5%) is mainly driven 

by four countries:

n The rise observed in the United Kingdom accounts for 4.22 points of the growth in overall numbers,

n The rises in the number of German and French I-pros are responsible for 2.71 and 2.59 points respectively,

n The rise in Poland is noteworthy, since it contributed 1.05 points.

Figure 5: National contributions to the growth in I-pro numbers  
(Q2 2008 - Q2 2011, contribution in points to the growth in numbers)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27, data missing for Estonia and Malta.
Interpretation: Between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011, the growth in the number of German I-pros accounted for between 1 and 3 points of the 
growth in numbers in Europe. The number of I-pros for this country at the end of the period is around 1,500,000.
Source: Calculations based on Eurostat data (2011a).
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In contrast, whereas Italy and Spain account for a large proportion in terms of total numbers (Figure 4), 

the rise in their numbers is a lot smaller and made a negative contribution to the overall growth rate (-0.21 

and -0.72 points respectively). Among those countries which made a negative contribution (which include 

Bulgaria, Hungary, Latvia, Denmark and Cyprus), the fall in the number of Italian I-pros had the most 

detrimental effect on overall growth.

Table 3: Trend for I-pro numbers (Q2 2008 - Q2 2011, thousands, %)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation: Between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011, the number of Italian I-pros 
fell from 1,705,040 individuals to 1,689,000, i.e. a drop in numbers of -0.94%.
Source: Based on Eurostat data (2011a).

  Number of I-pros (thousands) Growth rate (%)

  Q2 2008 Q2 2011 

 Italy 1,705.04 1,689.00 -0.94

 United Kingdom 1,303.05 1,625.69 24.76

 Germany 1,325.07 1,531.93 15.61

 France 545.62 743.21 36.21

 Spain 608.78 553.49 -9.08

 Poland 333.61 413.61 23.98

 Netherlands 385.20 398.53 3.46

 Czech Republic 213.22 256.75 20.41

 Greece 191.70 220.57 15.06

 Belgium 171.78 204.69 19.16

 Sweden 141.91 155.15 9.33

 Austria 105.20 123.00 16.92

 Portugal 103.24 115.86 12.23

 Hungary 107.21 104.51 -2.52

 Finland 79.15 90.94 14.89

 Slovakia 71.71 83.00 15.75

 Ireland 54.51 66.52 22.03

 Denmark 65.78 64.71 -1.61

 Romania 27.36 48.74 78.15

 Bulgaria 41.24 35.97 -12.76

 Slovenia 13.18 21.60 63.98

 Cyprus 16.59 15.68 -5.54

 Lithuania 11.26 13.26 17.76

 Latvia 13.68 12.56 -8.17

 Luxembourg 3.52 4.32 22.75

 Estonia n/a n/a n/a

 Malta n/a n/a n/a

 EU 27 7,638.60 8,593.30 12.50
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0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Professional, scientific and technical activities

Human health and social work activities

Other service activities

Information and communication

Arts, entertainment and recreation

Administrative and support service activities

Education

Financial and insurance activities

Real estate activities

Figure 6: Sector-related distribution of European I-pros (2011, %)
Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation:

any large degree. Table 3 summarises these variations for each Member State.

Generally, the European I-pro population is concentrated in the group of countries formed by Italy, the 

3. Sector-related distribution of I-pros

architecture, medicine, etc. (see p. 8).
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The composition of the third highest represented economic activity (other service activities) is much less 

characterisation of I-pros.

 Greece  3.05  4.07  1.34 46.34  4.05  7.48 15.49  5.48 12.69

 Italy 6.77  5.29  3.58 41.69  6.46  5.23 11.47  5.99 13.51

 Spain  8.62  5.65  4.01 36.34  6.63  6.38  9.23  7.90 15.24

 Slovakia  9.96 13.70  3.62 35.06  4.95  4.29 11.89  3.20 13.34

 Czech Rep. 12.91 11.98  4.55 30.78  5.54  4.82  5.27  7.47 16.67

 Poland 11.27 11.10  3.67 28.10  7.50  6.57 11.95  4.50 15.34

 Ireland 13.14  4.25  3.86 27.82  8.58  9.27 10.28 13.14  9.66

 Hungary  9.40 11.11  2.83 27.71  8.18  4.77 4.87  8.62 22.50

Information 
and 

communication
Country insurance 

activities

Real estate 
activities

Professional 

technical 
activities

Administrat. 
and support 

service 
Education

Human health 
and social 

Arts, 
entertainment  
& recreation

service
activities

Table 4: National sector-based distribution of I-pros (2011, %)

Individuals aged 15 and over.
N.B.:
Interpretation:



European I-Pros: A Study    21 
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Human health and social work activities

Other service activities

Education

Administrative and support service activities
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Real estate activities

Professional, scientific and technical activities

Financial insuarnace activities

Information and communication

 Males

 Females 

Figure 7: Sector-related distribution of I-pros according to gender (2011, %)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation: 

■ 

 traditional regulated activities in these countries,

■  “Bipolarised”

 activities sector on the other hand,

■  

assessment to be carried out of sector-related distribution according to gender for the various countries,  
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Figure 8: Growth rate (%) and contribution to growth (points) of I-pro numbers in each sector 
(Q2 2008 - Q2 2011)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation: Between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011, I-pro numbers in the education sector rose by 18.51% (bottom scale). This increase is 
responsible for a 1.38 point increase (top scale) in the growth of overall I-pro numbers (+12.50%).
Source: Calculations based on Eurostat data (2011a).
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0 1 2 3 5 64EU 27

Arts, entertainment and recreation

Administrative and support service

Other service activities

Financial and insurance activities

Information and communication

Human health and social work

Professional, scientific and technical

Real estate activities

Education

 Growth rate

 Contribution

Consequently, some sectors have a strong female bias (this is particularly true of the human health and social 

work sector), whereas others are clearly dominated by men, like the professional, scientiýc and technical 
activities sectors. Regional social conventions governing the individualôs choice of activity may explain such 
contrasts (Figure 7).

From the point of view of the sector-related structural trend at EU level, it appears that the growth in 
numbers between 2008 and 2011 has beneýted all activities (Figure 8). The education, real estate activities 
and professional, scientiýc and technical activities sectors saw their numbers grow by more than 15% over 
the period. In contrast, the rise is much smaller for arts, entertainment and recreation activities, which is 
the only sector to experience a growth rate below 5%.

Nevertheless, the rises observed should be seen in relation to each sectorôs contributions to the growth in 
overall I-pro numbers. In fact, the proportion of citizens in the real estate activities sector is too small for 

variations to have any signiýcant impact on the general trend. The three sectors which are playing a driving 
demographic role are those in which traditional activities for I-pros are concentrated, i.e. professional, 
scientiýc and technical activities (responsible for 5.05 points of the 12.5% growth in total numbers) and 
health and social work activities (2.06 points). These are followed by the education, information and other 
service activities sectors, the contributions of which range from 1.13 to 1.38 points. From a demographic 
point of view, the weight of history is therefore continuing to favour traditional economic activities.
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Figure 9: Level of training of I-pros according to economic activity (2011, %)
Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation:

4. Level of training and skills of I-pros
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Figure 10: Distribution of levels of training of I-pros according to gender and economic activity (2011, %)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation: In the human health and social work sector, 64.19% of women are highly trained, compared with 86.19% of their male 
counterparts.
Source: Based on Eurostat data (2011b).

Administrative
and support

service activities

Financial and
insurance
activities

Real estate
activities

Arts, entertainment
and recreation

Whole

Information and
communication

Education

Professional,
scientific and

technical activities

Human health
and social

work activities

Other service
activities

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

 Males Low

 Males Medium

 Males High

 Females Low

 Females Meduim

 Females High

To some extent, the information sector tends to encompass a lot of highly qualiýed people, but the 
difference compared to the average is signiýcantly less pronounced (56.64%). It essentially covers activities 
which are not particularly regulated, a factor which, no doubt, contributes to greater disparity between 
training curricula. The other sectors are characterised by a high proportion of people with an average level  
of training in line with the type of activities engaged in. Generally, it should be noted that, regardless of  
the sector in question, only a small proportion of I-pros have just a low level of training.

Where the distribution of levels of education is looked at in terms of gender for all I-pros, it emerges that 
the deviations are very small. Speciýcally, 51.61% of women have a high level of training, and this is the 
case for 54.11% of their male counterparts. However, cross-tabulating these variables with economic activity 
brings to light some remarkable conýgurations (Figure 10).

Levels of education for men and women are relatively close in most sectors. They are almost equal for 
professional, scientiýc and technical activities, as well as for information and communication activities. 
However, women are more qualiýed than men in the sectors of education, arts, entertainment and recreation 
activities and, to some extent, other service activities. Conversely, men are relatively more qualiýed in the 
human health and social work sector.

These conýgurations have to be linked to sector-related gender distribution (Figure 7, p. 21). Whereas 
women dominate in the human health and social work sector, the small proportion of men (30.61%) is  
much better qualiýed. The situation is reversed when it comes to arts, entertainment and recreation 
activities (60.72% men). It would therefore appear that a kind of gender-related concentration of skills is 
at work. No doubt, this must have an impact on the kind of jobs engaged in and on remuneration levels. 
Unfortunately, the available data do not allow for robust statistical investigations in these ýelds.
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Figure 11: Estimated national 
feminisation rates for I-pros  
(2011, %)
Individuals aged 15 and over, EU, data missing 

Interpretation: In the United Kingdom, the 
feminisation rate for I-pros is estimated to be 

Source: Calculations based on Eurostat data (2011a).

5. The main socio-demographic characteristics

Romania. This range is indicative. In fact, it has not been possible to carry out estimates for 11 countries, 

socioeconomic characteristics inherent in the choice of employment status (self-employed or employed).

e
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From a dynamic point of view, both genders made similar contributions to the rise in the overall number 

of I-pros (+12.5%) seen between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011 (Table 5). In fact, the rise in numbers of women 

(+13.4%) is responsible for 6.1 points of the overall growth and the rise in the number of men (+11.8%)  

is responsible for the remaining 6.4 points. However, taking sectors into account reveals several contrasts.

The number of men in the other service activities sector dipped slightly. However, the rise in the number 

of women largely offset the effects of this dip. At the same time, numbers of women fell in the arts, 

entertainment and recreation activities sector. In this sector, the positive effect of the rise in the number  

of men is rather moderate.

            

               

                

                

                 

              

                   

                

               

            

          
     

Table 5: Growth in numbers according to gender, and contribution to  
the general growth of the I-pro population (Q2 2008 – Q2 2011, %, points)

* Contribution to the growth in overall numbers of I-pros (12.5%).
Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation: Between Q2 2008 and Q2 2011, numbers of men rose by 16.77%.  
This rise is responsible for 1.12 points of the growth in overall numbers (12.5%).
Source: Calculations based on Eurostat data (2011a).

 Men Women

  Growth  
Contribution*

  Growth  
Contribution*

 

  rate   rate

 
Information and communication 16.77  1.12  3.47  0.07

 Financial and insurance activities  8.93  0.32  9.60  0.16

 Real estate activities  8.56  0.17 33.96  0.35

 Professional, scientiýc and technical activities 15.95  2.99 19.46  2.06

 Administrative and support service activities  8.70  0.47  3.28  0.12

 Education 21.19  0.69 16.32  0.64

 Human health and social work activities  9.91  0.44 17.40  1.62

 Arts, entertainment and recreation  4.97  0.28 -3.26 -0.13

 Other service activities -0.41 -0.02 12.57  1.15

 Overall 11.79  6.44 13.36  6.06
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The other sectors remain very attractive regardless of gender. The rise in the number of men in the 

entertainment and recreation activities and other service activities.

only approach possible is a general one, since cross-tabulating variables reveals large gaps in the data. 

 

Conclusions

70

15 - 24

21 - 49

50 - 64

65 - 74

75 and +

60 50 40 30 20 10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

 Male

 Female

Figure 12: Distribution of I-pros according to age group and gender (2011, %)

Individuals aged 15 and over, EU 27.
Interpretation:
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people suffers from the same shortcomings. Improvements are regularly being made by statistical bodies in 

The PCG’s approach is therefore proving to be both original and necessary. In fact, despite the limitations 

An approach of this kind is necessary in order better to assess the economic and social potential of the 

 

 



European I-Pros: A Study    29 

Bibliography

 

 vol. 31, no. 3, pp. 265-281.

, vol. 68, no. 3-4, pp. 445-455.

, vol. 7, no. 5, pp.  

471-505.

, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 35-48.

Commission of the European Communities (2003), , Commission of 

the European Communities, Brussels, 25 p.

Council of the European Union (2005), “Council decision on guidelines for the employment policies of the 

DGCIS (2006),  [Study on 

Eurostat (2008b), 

2011, http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/.

Eurostat (2011b), E

Income from independent professional practice

 

, vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 67-82.

  

vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 717-742.

Geneva, 457 p.

 

 no. 2, 7 p.



30     European I-Pros: A Study

 

, 2006/2, no. 22, pp. 2-11.

 

, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 141-149.

European Commission, Brussels, 201 p.

 

 English series no. 15, pp. 22-26.

Unesco (2006), ISCED 1997:

Montreal, 48 p.



      

     

    

  

  

     



É Professional Contractors Group Ltd.  May 2012 
Registered in England and Wales, number 03770926, registered at 35 Ballards Lane, London N3 1XW

This guide is not intended to constitute legal or professional advice, and neither PCG nor the document’s authors accept any liability for any 
action or inaction taken on the basis of this document. This document is intended for general guidance and information purposes only.  It has 
been prepared in good faith and represents PCGôs own interpretation of the law;  reasonable efforts have been made to ensure accuracy. Whilst 
this document has been prepared with the help of legal advice and research, its content is of its nature generalised and it is no substitute for 
speciýc legal advice. Individual circumstances will always vary, and specialist professional or legal advice should be sought where required.

About PCG
PCG, the voice of freelancing, is the cross sector association for freelancers, 

contractors and consultants in the UK, providing its members with knowledge, 
representation, community and insurance.

With around 20,000 members, PCG is the largest association of independent 
professionals in the EU.

It is PCGôs fundamental belief that þexibility in the labour market is the key to 
ensuring Britain’s future economic success. 

PCG

Heathrow Boulevard
280 Bath Road

West Drayton
UB7 0DQ

T  +44 (0)208 897 9970

W  www.pcg.org.uk


	99609 ENGLISH COVER

